

No. 21-1270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

v.

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC AND SEARS HOLDINGS
CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GREGG M. GALARDI
ANDREW G. DEVORE
DANIEL G. EGAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

GREGORY S. OTSUKA
THOMAS J. FLYNN
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN, LTD
8300 Norman Center Drive
Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	6
1. The parties.....	6
2. The asset sale under 11 U.S.C. 363	7
3. The lease assignment under 11 U.S.C. 365.....	9
4. The district court ruling on the merits.....	11
5. The district court decision on rehearing	12
6. The Second Circuit appeal	14
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
I. Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code is not jurisdictional and was thus subject to Transform’s waiver, estoppel and forfeiture	20
A. Only a clear statement from Congress can make a statutory requirement or limitation jurisdictional.....	20
B. Congress has not clearly stated that Section 363(m) is jurisdictional	26
1. The statutory text demonstrates that Section 363(m) is not jurisdictional	26

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The statutory scheme governing bankruptcy appeals supports that Section 363(m) is not jurisdictional	32
3. Legislative history reinforces the conclusion that Congress did not “clearly” intend Section 363(m) to be jurisdictional	36
C. As a nonjurisdictional statute, Section 363(m) is subject to waiver, forfeiture and estoppel, and Transform did each, rendering Section 363(m) inapplicable	38
II. The relief requested on appeal by MOAC was not barred by Section 363(m) even if that provision applied	42
A. The court of appeals expanded the reach of Section 363(m) beyond what the statute provides.....	43
B. As a substantive matter, reversing the Assignment Order would not affect the validity of the prior sale	47
Conclusion.....	50

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>AnheuserBusch, Inc. v. Miller (In re Stadium Mgmt. Corp.)</i> , 895 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	28, 29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	29
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	23
<i>Brown v. Ellmann (In re Brown)</i> , 851 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2017).....	37, 47
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	43, 47
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Knupfer (In re PW, LLC)</i> , 391 B.R. 25 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	20, 25, 36
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 30, 38
<i>D.A.N. Joint Venture v. Cacioli (In re Cacioli)</i> , 463 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	28
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	39

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	34
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	27
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	41
<i>Energy Future Holdings Corp., In re</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020)	46, 47
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	22
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	38
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	20, 41
<i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci)</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d Cir.), denying cert. to 193 B.R. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 126 F.3d 380 (2d. Cir. 1997).....	15, 30, 31, 38
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	41, 42
<i>Newco Energy v. Energytec, Inc. (In re Energytec, Inc.)</i> , 739 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	49
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Trism, Inc. (In re Trism, Inc.)</i> , 328 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	28
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	23
<i>Pursuit Holdings (NY), LLC, In re</i> , 845 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	20, 21, 32

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	22
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	21, 22, 38
<i>Shutte v. Thompson</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 151 (1873)	39
<i>Sioux Honey Ass'n v. Hartford Fire Ins.</i> , 672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sprint Commc'ns., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21, 28
<i>Trinity 83 Dev., LLC v. ColFin Midwest Funding, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2019)	31, 37, 38, 47
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	21, 32
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 954 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) ..	38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	26

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 363.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(b).....	<i>passim</i>

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. 363(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(m).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 365.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 365(b).....	44, 48
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(3)	9, 11
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(3)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. 157	32, 43
28 U.S.C. 157(b)	32, 33
28 U.S.C. 158	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 158(a).....	33, 34, 36
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	33
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(2).....	33
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	33
28 U.S.C. 158(d)	34, 36
28 U.S.C. 1334(d)	35
28 U.S.C. 1441(e)(4).....	35
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	34
28 U.S.C. 1452(b)	34, 35
Federal Judgeship Act of 1984. Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	11, 32
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	20
Miscellaneous:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	28

X

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
H.R. Conf. Rep. 882, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	11, 25
H.R. Rep. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1978)	37
S. Rep. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	32, 37
